HB0649/496981/1

BY: Health and Government Operations Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 649

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, after "Procedures" insert "and Pricing and Selection Committee for Preferred Providers"; in line 3, after "of" insert "renaming the Pricing and Selection Committee for Blind Industries and Services of Maryland and the Employment Works Program to be the Pricing and Selection Committee for Preferred Providers;"; in the same line, strike "Maryland Correctional Enterprises" and substitute "the Pricing and Selection Committee"; strike beginning with "for" in line 6 down through "Enterprises" in line 7; in line 14, strike "name and duties of a certain" and substitute "duties of the"; and in line 15, after "Committee," insert "establishing that the Employment Works Program and an Employment Works Program vendor are not subject to certain cost savings requirements; altering the membership of the Pricing and Selection Committee; requiring the Pricing and Selection Committee to maintain a certain list of supplies and services; requiring the Pricing and Selection Committee to send certain lists to the Chief Procurement Officer, rather than the Secretary of General Services;".

On page 2, in line 2, after "13-111" insert ", 14-102".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 13, strike "MARYLAND CORRECTIONAL ENTERPRISES" and substitute "PRICING AND SELECTION COMMITTEE FOR PREFERRED PROVIDERS"; strike beginning with "BLIND" in line 14 down through "ENTERPRISES" in line 16 and substitute "PREFERRED PROVIDERS"; in line 17, strike "DETERMINED" and substitute "PROPOSED"; in line 18, strike ", OF NEW AND" and substitute ":

(1) WHEN CHANGES ARE MADE TO THE PRICING OF";

HB0649/496981/1 Health and Government Operations Committee Amendments to HB 649 Page 2 of 3

and in line 19, after "ENTERPRISES" insert "; AND

(2) FOR NEW SUPPLIES OR SERVICES THAT MARYLAND CORRECTIONAL ENTERPRISES INTENDS TO MAKE AVAILABLE".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 9, in line 24, strike the brackets.

On page 11, after line 15, insert:

"14–102.

- (a) Notwithstanding any other provision of this Division II, a State or State aided or controlled entity shall buy supplies and services in accordance with § 14–103 of this subtitle.
- (b) The procurement of services from [a sheltered workshop] THE EMPLOYMENT WORKS PROGRAM OR AN EMPLOYMENT WORKS PROGRAM VENDOR is not subject to the cost savings requirements of § 13–405 of the State Personnel and Pensions Article."

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 11, strike in their entirety lines 18 and 19 and substitute "**PREFERRED PROVIDERS.**"; strike beginning with "Blind" in line 20 down through "**ENTERPRISES**" in line 22 and substitute "**PREFERRED PROVIDERS**"; in line 23, strike "5" and substitute "<u>6</u>"; in line 28, strike "and"; and in line 29, after "designee" insert "<u>; AND</u>

(6) THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER OF MARYLAND CORRECTIONAL ENTERPRISES OR A DESIGNEE".

HB0649/496981/1 Health and Government Operations Committee Amendments to HB 649 Page 3 of 3

On page 12, in lines 15 and 32, in each instance, strike "a" and substitute "AN EMPLOYMENT WORKS PROGRAM"; in line 17, after "the" insert "EMPLOYMENT WORKS PROGRAM"; in line 22, strike "DETERMINED" and substitute "PROPOSED"; in lines 25 and 28, in each instance, strike "and" and substitute a comma; in lines 26 and 29, in each instance, after "services" insert "AND OTHER SALES"; in line 26, after "from" insert "EMPLOYMENT WORKS PROGRAM"; in line 29, after "for" insert "EMPLOYMENT WORKS PROGRAM"; in line 31, strike "and services" and substitute ", SERVICES, AND OTHER SALES"; and in line 33, strike "or services" and substitute ", SERVICES, OR OTHER SALES".

On page 13, in line 1, strike "or services" and substitute "<u>SERVICES</u>, <u>OR OTHER SALES</u>"; in the same line, strike "a" and substitute "<u>AN EMPLOYMENT WORKS PROGRAM</u>"; in lines 3 and 6, in each instance, after "that" insert "<u>EMPLOYMENT WORKS PROGRAM</u>"; and in lines 3, 6, 29, and 31, in each instance, strike "and services" and substitute ", <u>SERVICES</u>, <u>AND OTHER SALES</u>".

On page 14, in line 1, strike "or services" and substitute ", SERVICES, OR OTHER SALES".

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 13, in lines 20 and 33, in each instance, strike "Secretary of General Services" and substitute "CHIEF PROCUREMENT OFFICER"; strike beginning with "Blind" in line 24 down through "ENTERPRISES" in line 26 and substitute "PREFERRED PROVIDERS"; in line 28, strike the second "and"; and in line 30, after "provide;" insert "AND

(III) MAINTAIN A CURRENT LIST OF SUPPLIES AND SERVICES THAT MARYLAND CORRECTIONAL ENTERPRISES PROVIDES;".